

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

NEXEO SOLUTIONS, LLC,	:	
	:	
Respondent,	:	
	:	Cases 13-CA-46694
and	:	13-CA-62072
	:	20-CA-35519
TRUCK DRIVERS, OIL DRIVERS, FILLING	:	
STATION AND PLATFORM WORKERS'	:	
UNION, LOCAL NO. 705, AN AFFILIATE OF	:	
THE INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF	:	
TEAMSTERS,	:	
	:	
and	:	
	:	
BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS AND	:	
AUTO TRUCK DRIVERS, LOCAL NO. 70	:	
OF ALAMEDA COUNTY, AFFILIATED WITH	:	
THE INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF	:	
TEAMSTERS	:	
	:	
	:	
Charging Parties.	:	

**RESPONDENT NEXEO SOLUTION, LLC'S ANSWERING BRIEF TO  
COUNSEL FOR THE ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL'S EXCEPTIONS  
TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION**

David A. Kadela  
Littler Mendelson, P.C.  
21 East State Street, Suite 1600  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
Telephone: 614.463.4201  
Facsimile: 614.221.3301  
Email: dkadela@littler.com

*Attorney for Respondent  
Nexeo Solutions, LLC*

Dated: November 30, 2012

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
	A. Background .....	6
	B. The Agreement of Purchase and Sale .....	7
	C. Communications with Employees About the Transaction.....	9
	D. Initial Union Meetings and the Offer Letters to Employees.....	10
	1. The Local 705-Represented Employees’ Response to the Offer Letter .....	12
	2. Hollinshead’s And Messino’s Post-Meeting Correspondence .....	13
	E. Conditional Recognition of the Unions .....	14
	F. Pre-Close Collective Bargaining Negotiations .....	14
	1. Negotiations with Local 70.....	14
	2. Negotiations with Local 705.....	16
	G. Post-Close Matters .....	16
	1. Fairfield.....	16
	2. Willow Springs .....	16
III.	ARGUMENT.....	17
	A. The Perfectly Clear Successor Caveat And The Board’s Longstanding Interpretation Of It .....	17
	B. The ALJ Correctly Found That The General Counsel Failed To Prove His APS-Based Perfectly Clear Successor Claim .....	23
	1. The ALJ’s Finding That, As A Matter Of Fact, Nexeo Planned To Retain All Unit Employees Is, As A Matter Of Law, Inconsequential .....	23
	2. Nexeo Cannot Be Deemed To Be A Perfectly Clear Successor Based Upon The Terms Of The APS Because It Did Not Communicate The Terms To The Unions Or The Employees .....	26

3.	Nexeo Cannot Be Deemed To Be A Perfectly Clear Successor Based Upon The Terms Of The APS Because Those Terms Gave The Company The Right To Make Material, Substantial And Significant Changes To Employees' Terms And Conditions Of Employment.....	30
4.	The Board's Decisions In Springfield Transit Management And The Denham Co. Provide No Basis For A Finding That The Terms Of The APS Made Nexeo A Perfectly Clear Successor .....	35
C.	The ALJ Correctly Found That The General Counsel Failed To Prove His Messaging Stream-Based Perfectly Clear Successor Claim.....	37
1.	Statements Made By Ashland In The Documents It Issued Between November 2010 and January 2011 Cannot Be Attributed To Nexeo On Any Agency-Related Basis .....	38
a.	Ashland Did Not Have Actual Or Apparent Authority To Issue The Documents As An Agent Of Nexeo .....	38
b.	Nexeo Did Not Ratify Any Of The Statements Contained In The Documents .....	40
2.	Statements Made By Ashland In The Documents It Issued Between November 2010 and January 2011 Did Not Mislead Employees To Believe That Nexeo Was Not Going To Make Any Changes To Their Terms And Conditions Of Employment.....	42
3.	Information Contained In The Documents Attributable To Nexeo Did Not Mislead Employees To Believe That The Company Was Not Going To Make Any Changes To Their Terms And Conditions Of Employment .....	44
D.	Nexeo Timely Notified The Unions And Employees That It Had Determined To Cover The Employees Under Its Retirement And Healthcare Plans .....	46
E.	Nexeo Satisfied Any Obligation It Had To Consult With The Unions Before Setting Initial Employment Terms.....	47
IV.	CONCLUSION .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Banknote Corp. of America,</i> 315 NLRB 1041 (1994) .....	5, 20, 33, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46
<i>Bekins Moving &amp; Storage,</i> 330 NLRB 761 (2000) .....	20, 23
<i>Boeing Co.,</i> 214 NLRB 541 (1974) .....	21
<i>Canteen Co.,</i> 317 NLRB 1052 (1995) .....	22, 24
<i>Carrier Corp.,</i> 319 NLRB 184 (1995) .....	32, 44
<i>Caterpillar, Inc.,</i> 355 NLRB No. 91 (2010) .....	32, 44
<i>D.G. Real Estate, Inc.,</i> 312 NLRB 999 (1993) .....	39
<i>Dean Industries, Inc.,</i> 162 NLRB 1078 (1967) .....	41
<i>Dupont Dow Elastomers,</i> 332 NLRB 1071 (2000) .....	22, 33, 44, 45
<i>Elf Autochem North America,</i> 339 NLRB 796 (2003) .....	21, 30, 31, 32
<i>Fremont Ford Sales,</i> 289 NLRB 1290 (1988) .....	22
<i>Goya Foods of Florida,</i> 352 NLRB 884 (2008) .....	32, 44
<i>Grenada Stamping &amp; Assembly,</i> 351 NLRB 1152 (2007) .....	21
<i>Henry M. Hald High School Assn.,</i> 213 NLRB 415 (1974) .....	21, 33, 44, 45
<i>Hilton Environmental,</i> 320 NLRB 437 (1995) .....	22

<i>HTH Corp.</i> , 356 NLRB No. 182 (2011) .....	32
<i>Jerry's Finer Foods</i> , 210 NLRB 52 (1974) .....	21
<i>Local 9431, Communications Workers of America, AFL-CIO</i> , 304 NLRB 446 (1991) .....	38
<i>Morris Healthcare &amp; Rehabilitation Center</i> , 348 NLRB 1360 (2006) .....	21
<i>Nazareth Regional High School v. NLRB</i> , 549 F.2d 873 (2d Cir. 1977).....	22, 47
<i>NLRB v. Burns Int'l Security Services</i> , 406 U.S. 272 (1972).....	5, 17, 18, 19, 24, 25, 47, 48, 49, 50
<i>Pioneer Concrete of Arkansas, Inc.</i> , 327 NLRB 333 (1998) .....	20
<i>Planned Building Services</i> , 347 NLRB 670 (2006) .....	50
<i>Planned Building Services, Inc.</i> , 318 NLRB 1049 (1995) .....	20, 33, 44, 45
<i>Resco Products, Inc.</i> , 331 NLRB 1546 (2000) .....	20, 33, 44, 45
<i>Ridgewell's, Inc.</i> , 334 NLRB 37 (2001) .....	20, 33, 44, 45
<i>Rosdev Hospitality</i> , 349 NLRB 202 (2007) .....	21
<i>S &amp; F Market Street Healthcare v. NLRB</i> , 570 F.3d 354 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	32
<i>Southern Pride Catfish</i> , 331 NLRB 618 (2000) .....	41
<i>Spitzer Akron, Inc.</i> , 219 NLRB 20 (1975) .....	22
<i>Springfield Transit Management, Inc.</i> , 281 NLRB 72 (1986) .....	23, 35, 36

<i>Spruce Up Corp.</i> , 209 NLRB 194 (1974), <i>enforced per curiam</i> , 529 F.2d 516 (4th Cir. 1975) .....	2, 3, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 35, 37, 47
<i>The Bohemian Club</i> , 351 NLRB 1065 (2007) .....	32
<i>The Denham Co.</i> , 206 NLRB 659 (1973) .....	23, 35, 36
<i>The Denham Co.</i> , 218 NLRB 30 (1975) .....	23, 35, 36
<i>The Denham Co.</i> , 187 NLRB 434 (1970) .....	36
<i>TNT Logistics North America</i> , 2006 NLRB LEXIS 30 (Feb. 1, 2006) .....	48, 49
<i>Wightman Center</i> , 301 NLRB 573 (1991) .....	32, 44

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Service Employees Loyal 87 291 NLRB 82 (1988) .....	39
Restatement 2d, Agency, § 27 .....	39
Restatement 3d, Agency, § 2.01 .....	38
Restatement 3d, Agency, § 3.03 (2006, Comment b) .....	39
Restatement 3rd, Agency, § 4.01 .....	41
Restatement 3rd, Agency, § 4.03 .....	41, 42
Restatement 3rd, Agency, § 4.08 .....	41
